And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be varied in manner herein-after appearing:

And whereas it has been made to appear to His Majesty that the Board of Trade have con-

sented to such variation:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue of the power vested in Him by the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894, and of any other powers Him thereunto enabling, and by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, is pleased to direct that the age limit of 35 years provided by the said Order in Council of the 16th August, 1886, in respect of appointments to Second Class Clerkships made from the body of Lower Grade Clerks shall be and is hereby revoked as from the 1st September, 1918.

And His Majesty is further pleased to direct that Mr. Charles Ward, one of the Extra Clerks on the said establishment, shall be eligible for promotion to the Lower Grade as from the 1st September, 1918, and that his prior service as an Extra Clerk may count towards his subsequent superannuation notwithstanding the provisions in the said Order in Council respecting age on appointment and the counting towards superannuation of such service as an Extra Clerk.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 12th day of March, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by the Statutes made by the University of Durham Commissioners and approved by His late Majesty in Council on the 22nd day of November, 1909, it is provided that six Members of the Senate of the University shall be appointed by His Majesty in Council:

And whereas the Right Honourable Henry de Vere, Baron Barnard, being one of the Members so appointed, is deceased, and it is necessary to appoint another member in his place:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, is pleased to appoint the Right Honourable Gustavus William, Viscount Boyne, to be a Member of the Senate of the University of Durham, in place of the said Baron Barnard, deceased.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 12th day of March, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.
Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster.
Lord Steward.
Sir Frederick Ponsonby.

HEREAS by the Summer Time Act, 1916, it is provided that during the prescribed period in each year in which the Act is in force the time for general purposes is to be one hour in front of Greerwich Mean Time; and it is further provided that His Majesty may in any year subsequent to the

year 1916 by Order in Council made during the continuance of the present War declare the Act to be in force during that year, and in such case the prescribed period for that year shall be such period as may be fixed by Order in Council:

And whereas by Order in Council of 23rd May, 1916, the Act was extended, with certain adaptations, to the Isle of Man under the title of "The Summer Time (Isle of Man) Act, 1916":

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to declare, and it is nereby declared, that the Summer Time (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, shall be in force during the year 1919, and the prescribed period in that year shall be from two o'clock in the morning Greenwich Mean Time on Sunday, the 30th day of March, until two o'clock in the morning Greenwich Mean Time on Monday, the 29th day of September.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 12th day of March, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING'S Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.

Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster.

Lord Steward.

Sir Frederick Ponsonby.

WHEREAS by the Isle of Man (War Legislation) Act, 1914, His Majesty has power to extend to the Isle of Man any Act which, in the opinion of His Majesty, was passed for the purpose of meeting any emergency created by the present War, subject to adaptations for the purpose of making the Act applicable to the Isle of Man:

And whereas by Order in Council, dated the 17th December, 1914, His Majesty was pleased to order that the Defence of the Realm Consolidation Act, 1914, and the Defence of the Realm (Consolidation) Regulations, should extend to the Isle of Man, subject to the adapta-

tions therein contained:

And whereas the said Act and Regulations have been amended by certain other Acts and Regulations, which said Acts and Regulations have been extended to the Isle of Man by various subsequent Orders in Council, subject to the adaptations therein contained:

And whereas the said Regulations have been further amended by Order in Council of the

14th January, 1919:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the Regulations contained in paragraph 6 of the Order in Council of the 14th January, 1919, shall extend to the Isle of Man in so far as the Regulations referred to in such paragraph have been extended to the Isle of Man either in their original or in any modified form.

· Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 12th day of March, 1919.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of the Act of the 3rd and 4th years of Her late Majesty Queen Victoria, Chapter